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— Major U.S. Meets —
track

WILLIAMS CLASSIC
		  Tucson, Arizona, March 16–17—
(3/16—5K, TJ, SP, JT)
	 100(0.4): 1. Newman (KsSt) 10.26.
	 5000: 1. Abdirahman (Nik) 14:11.03.
	 TJ: 1. D. Mambo' (USC) 54-4 (16.56).
	 SP: 1. Allen (Ia) 60-41/2 (18.40).
	 HT: 1. Horvath' (USC) 228-5 (69.62); 2. van 
der Westhuizen' (Ia) 222-11 (67.94).
	 JT: 1. Banken' (Az) 228-6 (69.64).

WILLIAMS WOMEN
(3/16—St, 400H, PV, TJ, SP, JT)
	 100(-0.3): 1. Glenn (Az) 11.41.
	 400: 1. Jackson (Az) 53.21.
	 400H: 1. Johnson (Fila) 56.63.
	 St: 1. Katrin Engelen (Az) 10:35.27; 2. Nicole 
Gurnicz (Az) 10:56.50.
	 4 x 100: 1. USC 44.19 (Williams, Young, 
Edmonson, Davis).
	 4 x 400: 1. Tucson Elite 3:35.87 (L. Akinremi', 
C. Jackson, M. Johnson, T. Akinremi').

Field Events
	 PV: 1. Dutoit (Az) 13-51/4 (4.10); 2. Crabtree 
(SDi) 13-11/2 (4.00).
	 TJ: 1. Obukhova' (USC) 42-71/2 (12.99).
	 SP: 1. Ademiluyi (USC) 50-101/4 (15.50).
	 DT: 1. Ademiluyi (USC) 170-2 (51.86).
	 HT: 1. Foster (Az) 207-3 (63.16) (8, x C); 2. 
Tudja' (USC) 203-7 (62.06).
	 JT: 1. Stasiulionyte' (USC) 171-8 (52.32).
	

COLLEGE STATION RELAYS
		  College Station, Texas, March 17—
	 110H(-0.8): 1. Ramzy (TxAM) 13.74; 2. Allen 
(TxAM) 13.84.
	 PV: 1. Keul (SFA) 17-61/2 (5.35).
	 SP: 1. Cantwell (Mo) 61-1/4 (18.60).
	 DT: 1. Köseoglu' (TxAM) 203-6 (62.02); 2. 
Simmons (SMU) 189-6 (57.76).
	 JT: 1. Frederick (NWnLa) 227-6 (69.34); 2. 
Diop' (SMU) 227-0 (69.20).

	 Dec(3/15–16): 1. Bernard' (LSU) 7872w 
(10.61w, 23-91/2W/7.25W, 47-21/2/14.39, 
6‑11/2/2.11, 49.01 [4342—1], 14.53w, 150-
4/45.82, 12-11/2/3.70, 177-7/54.14, 4:44.29 
[3530]); 2. Lemen (Ga) 7772w (10.83w, 
24-33/4w/7.41w, 44‑31/4/13.49, 6-4/1.93, 51.99 
[3974—3], 14.69W, 139-0/42.36, 16-3/4/4.90, 
201‑10/61.52, 5:00.42 [3798]); 
	 3. Sommerfeldt' (Mo) 7367; 4. Pope (unat) 
7062 (11.01w, 2321/2w/7.07w, 48-11/14.91, 

6‑5/1.96, 50.18 [4045—2], 14.86w, 157-6/48.00, 
14-9/4.50, 196-10/60.00, dnf [3017]).

COLLEGE STATION WOMEN
	 St: 1. Steadman (TxAM) 11:03.99; 2. Rivera 
(SWTx) 11:18.41.
	 400H: 1. Babatunde' (Ar) 58.78.
	 TJ: 1. Clariett (unat) 41-73/4 (12.69).
	 Hept(3/15–16): 1. Brown (Ar) 5629w (13.75W, 
5-91/4/1.76, 39-53/4/12.03, 25.43W [3453—1], 
18-83/4/5.71w, 128-4/39.12, 2:24.47 [2176]); 
2. Sterlin (unat) 5452w (13.84W, 51/1.55, 35-
33/4/10.76, 24.36W [3204—4], 1951/4/5.92w, 
118-2/36.02, 2:19.35 [2248]); 3. Reimer (TxAM) 
5426w (14.26W, 5-1/1.55, 40-83/4/12.41, 25.65W 
[3138—8], 191/2/5.80w, 140-3/42.74, 2:23.32 
[2288]); 4. Hoppe (unat) 5363w; 5. Leverton 
(Ar) 5338w; 6. Walker (Ar) 5296w; 7. Hudson 
(TxAM) 5273w.

FLORIDA STATE RELAYS
		  Tallahassee, Florida, March 23–24—
(3/23—4x2, 4x8, DM)
	 400H: 1. Hutcherson (unat) 50.32; 2. Harnden' 
(FlSt) 50.97.
	 4 x 100: 1. Savannah State 40.62.
	 4 x 200: 1. World TC 1:24.28.
	 4 x 400: 1. Florida State 3:09.91.
	 4 x 800: 1. Florida State 7:53.92.
	 4 x 1500: 1. Villanova 15:33.79.	
	 DisMed: 1. Villanova 9:56.29.
	 HJ: 1. Brown (FlSt) 7-21/2 (2.20).
	 Dec(3/22–23): 1. Cuelber (NC) 7269.

FLORIDA STATE WOMEN
(3/23—St, 4x2, 4x8, DM)
	 St: 1. Bastien (FlSt) 11:00.67; 2. Arndt' (SFl) 
11:06.16; 3. Kibby' (McN) 11:16.77.
	 4 x 100: 1. Florida State 45.97.
	 4 x 200: 1. Big Dog TC 1:35.66; 2. Florida 
State 1:36.64.
	 4 x 400: 1. Florida State 3:40.02.
	 4 x 800: 1. Michigan 8:54.61.
	 4 x 1500: 1. Michigan 18:47.92.
	 SpMed: 1. Big Dog TC 3:47.92.
	 DisMed: 1. Michigan 11:30.38.
	 LJ: 1. Black' (SFl) 20-41/2w (6.21).
	 TJ: 1. Black' (SFl) 42-41/4w (12.91).

CASTILLO INVITATIONAL
		  Tempe, Arizona, March 23–24—

(3/23—400H, HT, JT)
	 100(0.1): 1. Scott (Tn) 10.13; 2. Brunson 
(AzSt) 10.21; 3. Newman (KsSt) 10.22.
	 400: 1. Pierce (OhSt) 45.81.
	 800: 1. Pell' (Man) 1:48.63.
	 100H(0.0): 1. Watkins (WaSt) 13.67.
	 400H: 1. Woody (NBal) 50.3; 2. Dudley (WaSt) 
50.6.
	 4 x 100: 1. Tennessee 39.00; 2. BYU 39.96.
	 4 x 400: 1. Arizona State 3:03.20; 2. Tennes-
see 3:04.89.
	 DisMed: 1. Arizona State 9:57.60.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Leeper (Nik) 7-31/4 (2.22).
	 DT: 1. Petrucci (unat) 185-3 (56.46).
	 HT: 1. Freeman (Man) 210-11 (64.28).
	 JT: 1. Stiegler (Or) 230-1 (70.14); 2. Smith 
(Tn) 226-9 (69.12).

CASTILLO WOMEN
(2/23—1500, St, 400H, PV, LJ, SP, JT)
	 100(0.9): 1. Boone (In) 11.44.
	 200(-1.1): 1. Boone (In) 23.52.
	 400: 1. Trent (In) 53.25.
	 800: 1. Hinds' (KsSt) 2:07.38.
	 1500: 1. Aguilera (AzSt) 4:20.3.
	 St: 1. Wiseman (Ar) 11:05.01; 2. Hanifan 
(NnAz) 11:07.70.
	 100H(2.4): 1. Carruthers (In) 13.38w.
	 400H: 1. Smith (WaSt) 58.2.
	 4 x 100: 1. Indiana 44.37; 2. Arizona State 
45.13.
	 4 x 400: 1. Arizona State 3:36.64.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Wentland (Nik) 6-23/4 (1.90); 2. Bingham 
(BYU) 6-3/4 (1.85); 3. DeRossett (KsSt) 5-103/4 
(1.80); 4. Smith (OhSt) 5-103/4 (1.80).
	 PV: 1. Steiner (Ar) 12-51/2 (3.80).
	 LJ: 1. Goulbourne' (CAzCC) 21-11/2 (6.44); 2. 
Williams (AzSt) 20-41/2 (6.21); 3. Greer (AzSt) 
20-41/4 (6.20).
	 TJ: 1. Kinard (unat) 43-53/4 (13.25).
	 SP: 1. Green (KsSt) 51-3/4 (15.56).
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	 DT: 1. Hill (unat) 184-2 (56.14); 2. Rutjes' 
(CAzCC) 172-3 (52.50).
	 HT: 1. Thornton (WaSt) 192-5 (58.64); 2. Craig 
(OhSt) 189-0 (57.60).
	 JT: 1. Kharun' (In) 165-2 (50.34).
	 Hept(3/22–23 @ Mesa):  1. Skujyte' (KsSt) 
5596 (14.98, 5-41/4/1.63, 50‑21/2/15.30, 26.29 
[3268—2], 19-41/4/5.90, 147-4/44.90, 2:25.73 
[2328]); 2. Evans' (WaSt) 5468 (14.44, 
5-83/4/1.75, 36-71/2/11.16, 25.34 [3295—2], 
18-73/4/5.68, 118-1/36.00, 2:19.62 [2173]); 3. 
Richardson (WaSt) 5377.

ALABAMA RELAYS
		  Tuscaloosa, Alabama, March 24–25—
(3/24—100, 400, 800, 5K, 110H, LJ, HT, JT)
	 100(1.0): 1. Shelton (Ms) 10.37.
	 400: 1. Herring (MTn) 46.16.
	 800: 1. Gathuka' (Aub) 1:49.30.
	 5000: 1. Kemey' (Belm) 14:10.40.
	 110H(0.1): 1. Martin (WallCC) 13.73.
	 4 x 100: 1. Middle Tennessee 40.11.
	 4 x 200: 1. Middle Tennessee 1:22.99.
	 4 x 400: 1. Auburn 3:06.78.
	 4 x 800: 1. Pitt 7:30.30.
	 4 x 1500: 1. Eastern Michigan 16:11.36.
	 SpMed: 1. Auburn 3:18.43.
	 4 x 110H: 1. Wisconsin 57.97; 2. Cincinnati 
59.64.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Lipscombe (Moreh) 7-13/4 (2.18).
	 PV: 1. Terek (MiSt) 17-41/2 (5.30).
	 LJ: 1. Pate (Al) 26-1 (7.95); 2. McGhee (Nik) 
25-71/4 (7.80); 3. Yavas' (ArSt) 25-4 (7.72).
	 TJ: 1. Owusu' (Gha) 53-91/4 (16.39); 2. Smu-
therman (WEx) 53-0 (16.15).
	 SP: 1. Eziuka' (EnMi) 58-43/4 (17.80).
	 HT: 1. McEwen (MF) 226-9 (69.12); 2. Ryan 
(DeP) 218-9 (66.68).
	 JT: 1. Junius (Tul) 239-3 (72.92).
	 Dec(3/22–23): 1. Watts (unat) 7495 (11.86, 
22-111/4/6.99, 42-21/4/12.86, 6‑11/2.11, 51.78 
[3789—3], 16.00, 137-8/41.96, 14-51/4/4.40, 
222-4/67.78, 4:39.73 [3706]).

ALABAMA WOMEN
(3/24—100, 200, 400, 800, 1500, 5K, 100H, 
400H, HJ, LJ, DT)
	 100(0.4): 1. Dixon' (Jam) 11.74.
	 200(1.2): 1. Heintz (MTn) 23.58.
	 400: 1. Spencer (Gtn) 53.68.
	 800: 1. Gooding' (AP) 2:07.39.
	 1500: 1. Mannova' (NO) 4:30.83.
	 5000: 1. Holubova' (NO) 16:32.27.
	 100H(1.1): 1. Golding' (Jam) 13.17.
	 400H: 1. Gayle' (Jam) 58.12.
	 4 x 100: 1. Auburn 44.71; 2. Alabama 44.83.
	 4 x 200: 1. Pitt 1:35.31; 2. Alabama 1:35.70; 
3. Middle Tennessee 1:35.95; 4. South Alabama 
1:36.22; 5. Mississippi 1:36.49.
	 4 x 400: 1. Pitt 3:39.45.
	 4 x 800: 1. Pitt 8:53.77.
	 4 x 1500: 1. Georgetown 18:54.09.
	 SpMed: 1. Auburn 3:55.61.
	 DisMed: 1. Georgetown 11:54.83.
	 4 x 100H: 1. Pitt 57.57; 2. Mississippi 58.71; 
3. Maryland 58.97;… dq—Georgia Tech.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Varga (Akr) 5-83/4 (1.75).
	 LJ: 1. Smith' (Jam) 22-11/2 (6.74); 2. Williams 
(MsSt) 21-31/4 (6.48); 3. Golding' (Jam) 20-101/2 
(6.36); 4. Harris (Md) 20-51/4 (6.23); 5. Reyes 
(GaT) 20-41/2 (6.21).
	 TJ: 1. Smith' (Jam) 44-4 (13.51).
	 DT: 1. Collins (unat) 175-6 (53.50).
	 HT: 1. Danielson' (Al) 183-9 (56.00).
	 JT: 1. Varga (Akr) 153-7 (46.82).
	 Hept(3/22–23): 1. Varga (Akr) 5375 (15.40, 
5-81/2/1.74, 39-8/12.09, 26.03 [3155—1], 18-
1/5.51, 150-8/45.92, 2:26.64 [2220]).

RALEIGH RELAYS
		  Raleigh, North Carolina, March 30–31—
(3/30—400, 5K, 10K, 400H, 4x15, SM, HJ, LJ)
	 100(0.4): 1. Jarrett' (Jam) 10.34.
	 200(1.0): 1. Davis (StA) 20.94.
	 400: 1. Decker (Lib) 45.97.
	 800: 1. Smith (Prin) 1:48.57.
	 1500: 1. Thorpe' (Prov) 3:47.75; 2. Dugan 
(NCSt) 3:49.46.
	 St: 1. Salo' (SFl) 8:58.55.
	 5000: 1. Cherop' (Ken) 13:56.05.
	 10,000: 1. England (ECar) 29:59.80.
	 110H(-0.5): 1. York (NYPC) 13.68;… 4. Reese 
(SCap) 14.19. Heats: I(2.5)–1. Reese 13.76w.
	 400H: 1. Hocker (Yale) 51.55.

Relay Events
	 4 x 100: North Carolina A&T 39.88.
	 4 x 200: 1. Maryland Elite 1:23.44; 2. Seton 
Hall 1:23.94.
	 4 x 400: 1. Seton Hall 3:06.87; 2. Norfolk State 
3:07.16; 3. Sprint Capital 3:07.19.
	 4 x 800: 1. Minnesota 7:29.17; 2. Maryland/
Eastern Shore 7:30.23.
	 4 x 1500: 1. Georgetown 15:38.73.
	 SpMed: 1. Seton Hall 3:19.68; 2. East Carolina 
3:19.94; 3. Norfolk State 3:20.19.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Bi' (WhJes) 7-13/4 (2.18).
	 LJ: 1. Cummings (Morg) 25-51/2 (7.76).
	 TJ: 1. Rusan (StA) 53-41/2 (16.27); 2. Martin 
(unat) 52-61/2 (16.01).
	 HT: 1. Oglesby (NCSt) 203-4 (61.98).
	 JT: 1. Kollar (Va) 238-7 (72.72); 2. Austin (KK) 
226-7 (69.07).

RALEIGH WOMEN
(3/30—5K, 10K, 400H, 4x15, SM, HJ, LJ, DT)
	 100(1.5): 1. Graham' (SH) 11.61. Heats: 
I(2.2)–1. Graham' 11.45w
	 200(0.7): 1. Colander-Richardson (Nik) 
22.83.
	 800: 1. King (EnKyTC) 2:07.35.
	 1500: 1. Ferris (adi) 4:21.65.
	 St: 1. McGettigan' (Prov) 10:42.36; 2. Donovan 
(BC) 10:45.40; 3. Cleary  (Va) 10:46.67; 4. Welty 
(Camp) 10:55.60; 5. Nowak (Ball) 11:07.90; 6. 
Kruis (GVal) 11:16.76
	 5000: 1. Calle' (VaC) 16:22.53.
	 10,000: 1. Quinn (SFl) 34:27.11.
	 100H(1.0): 1. Davis (StA) 13.28.
	 400H: 1. Coleman (ECar) 59.94.

Relay Events
	 4 x 100: 1. St. Augustine’s 45.13.
	 4 x 200: 1. North Carolina 1:35.31; 2. Ball 
State 1:36.90.

	 4 x 800: 1. Georgetown TC 8:49.57; 2. LaSalle 
8:57.31.
	 4 x 1500: 1. Georgetown TC 18:20.90; 2. 
Georgetown 18:24.26; 3. Boston College 
18:27.51; 4. Virginia 18:38.41; 5. North Carolina 
18:42.18; 6. James Madison 18:45.58.
	 SpMed: 1. Lewis 3:53.32.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Ganes (NC) 5-101/2 (1.79).
	 LJ: 1. Phelps (Ball) 20-1 (6.12).
	 TJ: 1. Scott' (Jam) 44-41/4 (13.52).
	 DT: 1. Pedretti (NC) 169-11 (51.80).
	 HT: 1. Clayton-Boswell (unat) 192-5 (58.64); 
2. Campbell (CCar) 191-0 (58.23).
	 JT: 1. Mitchell (unat) 179-9 (54.80); 2. 
Blutreich (Nik) 178-0 (54.25); 3. Kreiner (unat) 
172-11 (52.70); 4. Graf (Rut) 162-4 (49.48); 5. 
Jorgensen (Va) 160-7 (48.95); 6. Obruba (unat) 
157-4 (47.97).

FLORIDA RELAYS INV
		  Gainesville, Florida, March 30–31—
College/Open Division (3/30):
	 110H(-2.2): 1. Jones (Fl) 14.01.
	 400H: 1. Hutcherson (unat) 51.18
	 4 x 200: 1. Florida 1:23.27.
	 4 x 1500: 1. Florida 15:47.38.
	 SpMed: 1. Florida 3:17.57.
	 4 x 110H: 1. Florida 55.35; 2. Clemson 56.71; 
3. Oklahoma 58.03.
	 Dec(3/28–29): 1. Nolan' (Can) 7767.

Invitational Division (3/31)
	 100(-1.3): 1. Johnson (Pion) 10.34; 2. Carter 
(unat) 10.42.
	 200(-0.7): 1. Johnson (Pion) 20.51; 2. White 
(Fl) 20.72; 3. Armstrong (Fl) 20.91; 4. Carter 
(SCit) 20.96.
	 400: 1. Taylor' (NYT) 46.54.
	 800: 1. Koers' (Hol) 1:48.22.
	 St: 1. Duncan (Fl) 8:56.54.
	 110H(-3.1): 1. Jones' (Fl) 13.84.
	 400H: 1. Zellner (GatA) 50.48; 2. Bean (Ok) 
50.97.
	 4 x 100: 1. Jacksonville 40.39.
	 4 x 400: 1. Florida 3:05.04; 2. Florida State 
3:06.58; 3. Oklahoma 3:07.14.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Reynolds (Clem) 7-21/2 (2.20).
	 PV: 1. Westlund (Ok) 17-41/2 (5.30).
	 LJ: 1. Allen (FlSt) 25-91/4 (7.85).
	 TJ: 1. Allen (FlSt) 51-91/4 (15.78)
	 HT: 1. Ryan (DeP) 225-5 (68.72); 2. Bourque 
(unat) 223-1 (68.00).

FLORIDA WOMEN
College/Open (3/30):
	 100H(-1.6): 1. Jett (unat) 14.01.
	 4 x 100: 1. Speedcity 45.92.
	 4 x 200: 1. Florida 1:33.10; 2. Indiana 1:35.09; 
3. Clemson 1:36.73.
	 4 x 400: 1. Florida A&M 3:48.82.
	 4 x 1500: 1. Brown 18:48.30; 2. Georgia Tech 
18:56.80.
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	 SpMed: 1. Clemson 3:50.71; 2. Florida State 
3:51.11; 3. Miami 3:51.37; 4. Florida International 
3:54.17.
	 DisMed: 1. Florida 11:32.76.
	 4 x 100H: 1. Georgia Tech 56.50; 2. Central 
Florida 57.82; 3. Florida A&M 58.39; 4. Kansas 
State 59.21.

Field Events
	 HT: 1. Dickerson (Fl) 191-9 (58.44).
	 JT: 1. Kahrun' (In) 153-10 (46.90).
	 Hept(3/28–29): 1. Taylor (Brown) 5378; 2. 
Frary (SDi) 5295.

Invitational (3/31):
	 100(-1.5): 1. Tubbs (Jacksonv) 11.67.
	 200(-1.2): 1. Antoine' (Can) 23.62; 2. Jett 
(unat) 23.94.
	 400: 1. Antoine' (Can) 52.48; 2. Edwards 
(FlInt) 52.99; 3. Howard (unat) 53.54.
	 800: 1. George' (Can) 2:05.51; 2. Watson 
(Mia) 2:07.20.
	 1500: 1. Grizzle (unat) 4:27.86.
	 3000: 1. Venäläinen' (Kenn) 9:29.14; 2. Wickus 
(unat) 9:29.82.
	 St: 1. Metiver (GaT) 10:32.43.
	 100H(-1.5): 1. Russell' (Jam) 13.35; 2. McCray 
(unat) 13.49.
	 400H: 1. Smith (InI) 58.80.
	 4 x 100: Florida 44.30; 2. Indiana 44.61; 3. 
Oklahoma 44.86; 4. Clemson 45.25.
	 4 x 400: 1. Florida 3:32.74 (Robinson, Ben-
jamin, Allen, Rein); 2. Miami 3:36.35; 3. Florida 
International 3:38.40.
	 4 x 800: 1. Florida 8:40.17 (Kr. Bratton, 
Merten, DeLeon, Ka. Bratton); 2. Wake Forest 
9:05.25.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Cardinal' (Can) 5-10 (1.78).
	 PV: 1. Crabtree (SDi) 12-10 (3.91).
	 LJ: 1. Soley (Fl) 20-61/2w (6.26) (20-1/6.12).
	 TJ: 1. Kinard (unat) 43-81/2 (13.32).
	 SP: 1. Moton (Clem) 53-13/4 (16.20); 2. Green 
(KsSt) 51-7 (15.72); 3. Carson (Ok) 50-91/4 
(15.47).
	 DT: 1. Moton (Clem) 181-7 (55.36); 2. Batten 
(FlSt) 170-3 (51.90).
	 HT: 1. Norgren (Sobe) 210-7 (64.18); 2. Hart 
(unat) 193-0 (58.82); 3. Earl-Givan (NHA) 189‑4 
(57.71).

UC SAN DIEGO OPEN
		  La Jolla, California, March 30–31—
(3/30—HT)
	 PV: 1. Kholev' (USC) 17-81/2 (5.40).
	 SP: 1. O’Neil (unat) 59-113/4 (18.28).
	 DT: I–1. Moser (UCLA) 206-8 (63.00); 2. Ames 
(UCLA) 196-8 (59.95); 3. Smith' (Hol) 194-11 
(59.41); 4. Allen (Ia) 192-0 (58.52); 5. Mayhew 
(unat) 186-11 (56.98).
	 II–1. Bloom (Nik) 217-1 (66.17) (200-6, 217-
1, 202-2, 211-8, f, 216-8) (61.13, 66.17, 61.63, 
64.53, f, 66.04); 2. Reynolds (MTG) 213-11 
(65.20) (f, 192-9, 203-0, 213-11, f, f) (f, 58.77, 
61.88, 65.20, f, f); 3. Petrucci (unat) 207-0 
(63.11);
	 4. Rome (unat) 202-3 (61.66); 5. Bolles (Flav) 
198-8 (60.56); 6. Brown (unat) 196-1 (59.76); 
7. Washington (Nik) 195-3 (59.51) (f, 195-3, f) 
(f, 59.51, f); 8. Malone (unat) 195-1 (59.46); 9. 

Robberts' (SMU) 194-3 (59.21); 10. Lindsey 
(unat) 189-11 (57.90); 11. Simmons (SMU) 187-7 
(57.19).
	 HT: 1. Horvath' (USC) 224-2 (68.34); 2. van 
der Westhuizen' (Ia) 212-10 (64.89).
	 JT: 1. Diop' (SMU) 235-1 (71.66).

UCSD OPEN WOMEN
(3/30—HT)
	 SP: 1. Crawford (USC) 51-113/4 (15.84); 2. 
Ademiluyi (USC) 51-61/2 (15.71); 3. Cosby (unat) 
50-11 (15.52).
	 DT: I–1. Slinden (Tn) 182-3 (55.56); 2. Thiel 
(unat) 173-7 (52.90); 3. Saye (UCLA) 168-11 
(51.50).
	 II–1. Sua (ReebB) 215-4 (65.64) (x, 3 A) (214-4 
[x, 5 A], 215-4, 210-5, 204-1, f, f) (65.33, 65.64, 
64.15, 62.21, f, f); 2. Powell (Asics) 209-8 (63.91) 
(209-8, 203-10, 205-5, 204-2, 199-9, 204-2) 
(63.91, 62.14, 62.61, 62.24, 60.89, 62.23); 3. 
A. Hill (unat) 200-9 (61.18); 4. Collins (unat) 
182-9 (55.71); 5. Ross (UCLA) 173-11 (53.01); 
6. LoMonaco (OldS) 168-11 (51.50).
	 HT: 1. Coons (unat) 207-9 (63.33) (1966, 
203-2, 207-9, 199-10, 198-5, 207-3) (59.90, 
61.94, 63.33, 60.90, 60.48, 63.18); 2. Vail 
(unat) 203-3 (61.97); 3. Foster (Az) 197-8 
(60.24); 4. Tudja' (USC) 195-9 (59.67); 5. 
Soong (UCLA) 189-7 (57.78); 6. Crawford 
(USC) 188-8 (57.51).

ARLINGTON INVITATIONAL
		  Arlington, Texas, March 31—
	 100(2.2): 1. Collins' (TCU) 10.01w; 2. L. Frater' 
(TCU) 10.23w; 3. Umeh' (UTA) 10.29w.
	 200(2.3): 1. Collins' (TCU) 20.44w.
	 800: 1. Njubi' (TCU) 1:47.17.
	 4 x 100: 1. TCU 38.77 (L. Frater', Slowly', 
Patton, Collins'); 2. TCU B 40.03.
	 4 x 400: 1. TCU 3:08.27.

	 HJ: 1. Neale (Bart) 7-13/4 (2.18).
	 LJ: 1. Patton (TCU) 26-73/4 (8.12); 2. Simon 
(Bart) 25-6 (7.77); 3. tie, Coleman (WallCC) & 
Horn (UTA) 25-31/4 (7.70).
	 TJ: 1. Rasheed (TCU) 52-43/4 (15.97).

ARLINGTON WOMEN
	 100(1.9): 1. Bailey' (Bart) 11.31; 2. Manahan 
(UTA) 11.45.
	 4 x 100: 1. TCU 44.75; 2. Barton County CC 
44.80.
	 TJ: 1. Hill (SMU) 42-101/4 (13.06); 2. Clariett 
(unat) 42-23/4 (12.87); 3. Nikitina' (SMU) 41-71/4 
(12.68).
	 SP: 1. Dorsey (UTA) 50-11 (15.52).
	 HT: 1. Ezeh' (SMU) 211-6 (64.48); 2. Guillen' 
(SMU) 194-2 (59.18).

TELLEZ INVITATIONAL
		  Houston, Texas, March 31—
	 Teams: 1. Texas 147; 2. Texas A&M 1341/2; 
3. Baylor 1221/2; 4. LSU 86; 5. Houston 65.
	 200: 1. Evans (TxAM) 20.76; 2. Foster (Hous) 
20.76.
	 400: 1. Szeglet' (Bay) 46.18.
	 110H(-0.9): 1. Allen (TxAM) 13.85; 2. Cooper 
(Tx) 13.99.
	 400H: 1. Kamani (Bay) 49.49; 2. Smith (Bay) 
50.59.

	 4 x 100: 1. LSU 39.66; 2. Texas 39.80;… 
dnf—Houston;… dq—Texas A&M.
	 4 x 400: 1. LSU 3:01.73 (Parham, Colquhoun', 
Coley, Francique' 44.1); 2. Baylor 3:02.16.

Field Events
	 PV: 1. Hunter (Tx) 18-21/2 (5.55).
	 TJ: 1. Davis (LSU) 53-101/4 (16.41).
	 SP: 1. Jimenez' (TxAM) 59-91/2 (18.22).
	 DT: 1. Koseoglu' (TxAM) 195-4 (59.54).

TELLEZ WOMEN
	 Teams: 1. LSU 139; 2. Baylor 127; 3. Texas 
A&M 120; 4. Illinois 104; 5. Houston 79.
	 100: II(3.1)–1. Durst (LSU) 11.42w.III(1.0)–1. 
Lee (LSU) 11.36; 2. Thornton (LSU) 11.51.
	 400: 1. Smith' (LSU) 51.92; 2. Petrahn' (Bay) 
52.81.
	 St: 1. Rzepecki (Hous) 10:54.48; 2. Cook 
(Bay) 11:11.37.
	 100H(-0.3): 1. Felicien' (Il) 13.19; 2. Jones 
(LSU) 13.44; 3. S. Kallur' (Il) 13.52.
	 4 x 100: 1. LSU 43.94 (Thornton, Durst, 
Combs, Lee); 2. Illinois 44.98; 3. Baylor 
45.09.
	 4 x 400: 1. Baylor 3:37.91.

Field Events
	 PV: 1. Warlick (SMTC) 13-71/4 (4.15);… nh—
Clarke' (Hous).
	 LJ: 1. Marshall' (LSU) 20-5 (6.22).
	 HT: 1. Trotter (TxAM) 185-8 (56.60).

STANFORD INVITATIONAL
		  Stanford, California, March 31–April 1—
(3/31—St, 5K, 10K, LJ, SP, HT, 110Hh)
	 100(-0.9): 1. Hooker (Wa) 10.34; 2. Laynes 
(Reeb) 10.38.
	 200(4.1): 1. Hooker (Wa) 20.33w; 2. Cruse 
(Kent) 20.60w.
	 400: 1. Busby (Nik) 46.72.
	 800: I–1. Whitmarsh' (Can) 1:49.08;… 3. 
Stember (Stan) 1:51.35.
	 II–1. Trujillo (UCD) 1:49.42.
	 1500: 1. Berryhill (CoSt) 3:39.08; 2. Stember 
(Stan) 3:41.80; 3. Goy' (IlSt) 3:41.19; 4. Asmer-
om' (Cal) 3:42.73; 5. Atwater (Web) 3:43.89; 6. 
Strong (AzSt) 3:44.13;… rabbit—Lunn (FT).
	 St: 1. Kandie' (Tul) 8:39.21; 2. Tolman (Web) 
8:40.47; 3. Atwater (Web) 8:46.24; 4. Mestler 
(Asics) 8:48.84; 5. Fox (JM) 8:49.32.
	 5000: 1. Kimani' (Al) 13:29.14 (27.0); 2. 
Schiebler' (Can) 13:29.15; 3. Sanchez (Gtn) 
13:38.39 American Junior Record (old AJR 
13:39.6 Prefontaine [Or] ’70); 4. Rugema' (ACU) 
13:38.65; 5. Hughes (Nik) 13:46.30;
	 6. Hejny (Stan) 13:46.81; 7. Kimeli' (KsSt) 
13:49.11; 8. Swanson (Nik) 13:57.58; 9. Jameson 
(Ut) 13:59.83; 10. Frisone (CCTC) 14:00.22; 11. 
Fayant (Wa) 14:02.12; 12. Bergström' (OkSt) 
14:04.71.
	 10,000: I–1. Lane (WM) 28:28.97 (debut) 
(14:22.5/14:16.5); 2. Riley (Stan) 28:33.71 
(debut); 3. Bazzi (Wa) 28:34.54; 4. Shay (NDm) 
28:40.03; 5. Bohan' (WV) 28:55.86;
	 6. Hartmann (Or) 28:56.06; 7. Sell (StF) 
28:58.18; 8. Bizuneh (AzSt) 28:58.61; 9. Mutai' 
(Al) 28:59.50; 10. E. Torres (Co) 29:06.12; 11. 
Rohatinsky (BYU) 29:07.36; 12. Svendsen' 
(UNCC) 29:08.22; 13. Koech' (Al) 29:08.53; 14. 
Driscoll (Port) 29:09.36; 15. Hall (Wy) 29:10.77; 
16. Balkman (FT) 29:11.29; 17. Schoenfeld 
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Stanford — continued:
(unat) 29:11.71; 18. Manner (WM) 29:13.40; 19. 
Dayile' (LSU) 29:16.82;… rabbit—Bra. Hauser 
(Nik) (14:22.1).
	 II–1. Briney (CoCS) 29:13.75.
	 110H(2.9): 1. Watkins (WaSt) 13.51w; 2. Swift 
(UnPS) 13.76w.
	 Heats: II(3.5)–1. Watkins (WaSt) 13.47w.

Field Events
	 PV: 1. Slover (Novo) 17-81/2 (5.40);… nh—
Stevenson (Nik).
	 LJ: 1. Clark (WV) 25-6 (7.77).
	 SP: 1. Denbo (Prin) 62-51/4 (19.03); 2. Cantwell 
(Mo) 62-21/2 (18.96); 3. Harrison (USAF) 60-73/4 
(18.48).
	 DT: 1. Bell (Mo) 186-5 (56.82).
	 HT: 1. Welihozkiy (Stan) 201-4 (61.36).
	 JT: 1. Halley (NWNaz) 221-9 (67.58).

STANFORD WOMEN
(3/31—St, 5K, 10K, PV, LJ, SP, JT)
	 100(0.5): 1. Woods (SFCC) 11.62.
	 800: 1. Cummins' (Can) 2:05.27; 2. Teter 
(ReebA) 2:06.90; 3. Wysong (Mo) 2:07.37.
	 1500: 1. Hyman' (Jam) 4:20.79; 2. Hinds' 
(KsSt) 4:20.88; 3. Lefler (CNW) 4:22.08; 
4. Lindqvist' (OkSt) 4:22.94; 5. Davis (Nik) 
4:23.31.
	 St: 1. Aguilera (AzSt) 10:08.85 Collegiate 
Record (old CR 10:25.85 Hils [Mo] ’00) (8, x 
A); 2. Hils (Mo) 10:22.54 (2, 2 C); 3. Engelen' 
(Az) 10:23.47 (3, 3 C); 4. Re. Bennion (Web) 
10:23.69 (4, 4 C); 5. Harvey' (Can) 10:32.81;
	 6. Lundy (FT) 10:46.41; 7. Gurnicz (Az) 
10:47.75; 8. Steadman (TxAM) 10:50.83; 9. May-
nard (WaSt) 10:52.59; 10. Stone (Id) 10:57.72; 
11. Johnson (Web) 10:59.77; 12. Ra. Bennion 
(Web) 11:01.01; 13. Steen (CNW) 11:03.18; 
14. Snyder (Kent) 11:04.22; 15. Jolley (Web) 
11:17.53; 16. Ishio (FTW) 11:19.09.

	 5000: 1. Fitchen (FT) 15:48.89; 2. Sauder 
(NBal) 15:56.50; 3. Jackson (BYU) 16:04.58; 
4. Hyman' (Jam) 16:06.26; 5. Brooks (Mo) 
16:06.95; 6. Hunt (MC) 16:09.42; 7. Meldrum 
(BYU) 16:12.45; 8. Chaplin (Az) 16:12.53; 9. 
MacDonald (AzSt) 16:14.81; 10. Vullum' (Tuls) 
16:18.11; 11. Thomsen (BYU) 16:18.77;… 18. 
Mortimer (KsSt) 16:39.23.
	 10,000: 1. Cordell (Asics) 32:53.79; 2. Chan' 
(HK) 33:23.95; 3. Northcutt (BYU) 33:27.59; 4. 
Day (WF) 33:30.23; 5. Daniel (TxT) 33:33.18; 6. 
Bradshaw (Wa) 33:35.51; 7. Smathers (CNW) 
33:38.16; 8. Wells (OkSt) 33:46.79;
	 9. Kruppa (Gtn) 33:49.54; 10. Duerbeck 
(AzSt) 33:53.52; 11. Aoki (Wa) 34:04.77; 12. 
Peters (unat) 34:12.2; 13. Chelimo' (GaW) 
34:19.45; 14. Carson (MiSt) 34:29.13; 15. Ishibe 
(MC) 34:29.82; 16. 16. Hillier (Asics) 34:32.61; 
17. Harper (FTW) 34:33.27; 18. Beste (IlSt) 
34:33.56; 19. Koppes (unat) 34:41.26; 20. 
Reusser (Wi) 34:42.27; 21. Smedstad' (Or) 
34:42.93.
	 100H(1.5): 1. Whyte' (Id) 13.20.
	 400H: 1. Sheppard (Wa) 58.76.

Field Events
	 PV: 1. Pierson (SacTC) 13-51/4 (4.10); 2. 
Schwartz (Duke) 12-111/2 (3.95);… 7. Starkey 
(Nik) 12-51/2 (3.80).
	 LJ: 1. Edwards' (Bah) 22-3 (6.78); 2. Upshaw 
(unat) 21-2 (6.45); 3. Domico (unat) 20-61/4 
(6.25).
	 TJ: 1. Edwards' (Bah) 44-71/2 (13.60); 2. 
Simpson (Mi) 42-31/2 (12.89).
	 SP: 1. Camarena (Stan) 50-101/4 (15.50).
	 DT: 1. Schreiber' (Id) 186-3 (56.76); 2. Etter 
(Or) 168-4 (51.30).
	 HT: 1. Joyce' (Cal) 189-11 (57.90).
	 JT: 1. Wheeler (unat) 165-7 (50.46); 2. Malone 
(Or) 159-7 (48.64); 3. Spriesterbach (Wa) 156-3 
(47.62).

— USTCA Series —
MODESTO JC

		  Modesto, California, March 15—Teams: 1. 
Modesto JC 2901/2; 2. Fresno CC 202; 3. Diablo 
Valley JC 90; 4. Reedley CC 771/2; 5. West Hills 
CC 26; 6. Merced JC 211/2.

	 Women’s Teams: 1. Modesto JC 224; 2. Diablo 
Valley JC 162; 3. Fresno CC 160; 4. Merced JC 
34; 5. Reedley CC 10.

CAL
		  Berkeley, California, March 17—Teams: 
1. UCLA 214; 2. Washington State 181; 3. Cal 
155; 4. Washington 123. 100(0.3): 1. Hooker 
(Wa) 10.33. 200(0.9): 1. Hooker (Wa) 20.57. 
110H(0.0): 1. Watkins (WaSt) 13.47. SP: 1. Moser 
(UCLA) 62 41/2 (19.01); 2. Ames (UCLA) 60-2 
(18.34). DT: 1. Moser (UCLA) 191-11 (58.50).

	 Women’s Teams: 1. Washington State 203; 2. 
UCLA 200; 3. Cal 149; 4. Washington 121. St: 
1. Maynard (WaSt) 11:02.39; 2. Schlueter (Cal) 

11:07.86; 3. Spigel (Wa) 11:13.87. 100H(0.5): 1. 
Perry (UCLA) 13.30. 4 x 100: 1. UCLA 44.94. 
SP: 1. Ross (UCLA) 52-83/4 (16.07). HT: 1. Tolson 
(UCLA) 207-11 (63.38); 2. Joyce' (Cal) 202-3 
(61.66); 3. Thornton (WaSt) 187-4 (57.10).

CAL STATE LONG BEACH
		  Long Beach, California, March 17—Leading 
Teams: 1. Cornell 2631/2; 2. Weber State 232; 
3. Long Beach State 205. SP: 1. Davis (SMTC) 
64-53/4 (19.65).
	 Leading Women’s Teams: 1. Cornell 249; 2. 
Weber State 245; 3. Long Beach State 224. 
St: 1. Bennion (Web) 10:59.05; 2. Losee (Web) 
11:11.60; 3. Johnson (Web) 11:14.63; 4. Jolley 
(Web) 11:15.66; 5. Bennion (Web) 11:19.02. 
PV: 1. McCann' (Can) 13 11/2 (4.00); 2. Kubishta 
(unat) 12-11/2 (3.70).

ARIZONA
		  Click Shootout, Tucson, Arizona, March 
24—Teams: 1. Nebraska 192; 2. Arizona 1501/2; 

3. Oklahoma 1471/2; 4. Georgia 138. 100(-0.4): 
1. Chandler (Nb) 10.35. 200(0.0): 1. Chandler 
(Nb) 20.83. 400: 1. Kenyon (Az) 45.97.
	 400H: 1. Garrett (Ga) 50.46; 2. Scott (Ok) 
50.74. 4 x 100: 1. Nebraska 39.62;… dq—
Oklahoma. 4 x 400: 1. Oklahoma 3:11.25.
	 PV: 1. Westlund (Ok) 17-81/2 (5.40);… nh—
Eshbach (Nb). SP: 1. Hoffa (Ga) 63-31/2 (19.29). 
HT: 1. Mavraganis (Ga) 220-1 (67.08).
	 Women’s Teams: 1. Arizona 1911/2; 2. Georgia 
1561/2; 3. Nebraska 153; 4. Oklahoma 139. 100(
0.1): 1. Glenn (Az) 11.48. St: 1. Engelen (Az) 
10:42.70; 2. Gurnicz (Az) 10:49.66; 3. Gaffigan 
(Nb) 11:02.93. 4 x 100: 1. Georgia 44.53.
	 HJ: 1. Long (Ga) 6-0 (1.83); 2. Braness (Nb) 
6-0 (1.83); 3. Martinez' (Ga) 5-103/4 (1.80). PV: 
1. Elisdottir' (Ga) 14-13/4 (4.31). 	 LJ: 1. 
Glenn (Az) 21-0 (6.40); 2. Mahone (Ga) 20-73/4 
(6.29).
	 SP: 1. Carson (Ok) 50-83/4 (15.46). HT: 1. 
McCoy (Ga) 191-2 (58.26).

DAVIS
		  Davis, California, March 24—Teams: 1. 
Cal 190; 2. Washington 185; 3. UC Davis 170; 
4. Chico State 94. 100(-1.8): 1. Hooker (Wa) 
10.34. 200(0.8): 1. Hooker (Wa) 20.65.
	 Women’s Teams: 1. Cal 188; 2. Nevada 
1661/2; 3. Washington 1601/2; 4. UC Davis 148. 
St: 1. Gibson (UCD) 10:51.61; 2. Schlueter (Cal) 
10:59.38; 3. Spigel (Wa) 11:11.95; 4. Seward 
(Nv) 11:15.95. TJ: 1. King (Cal) 42-11/2w (12.84). 
HT: 1. Joyce' (Cal) 195-1 (59.46).

MONTCLAIR STATE
		  Upper Montclair, New Jersey, March 
24—Leading Teams: 1. Essex CC 87; 2. Kean 
551/2; 3. Montclair State 50.
	 Leading Women’s Teams: 1. Essex CC 198; 
2. William Paterson 54; 3. Lehman 53.

NORTH CAROLINA
		  CHALLENGE Cup, Chapel Hill, March 
24—Teams: 1. North Carolina 2061/2; 2. St. Au-
gustine’s 168; 3. Duke 118; 4. NC State 1121/2. 
HT: 1. Oglesby (NCSt) 202-7 (61.75).
	 Women’s Teams: 1. North Carolina 285; 2. 
St. Augustine’s 139; 3. Duke 120; 4. NC State 
54. DT: 1. Pedretti (NC) 170-8 (52.02).

SACRAMENTO STATE
		  Sacramento, California, March 24—Teams: 
1. Fresno State 239; 2. Cal State Fullerton 181; 
3. Sac State 147; 4. Portland State 64. 4 x 100: 
1. Fresno State 41.19.
	 Women’s Teams: 1. Fresno State 232; 2. Sac 
State 198; 3. Cal State Fullerton 146; 4. Portland 
State 67. St: 1. June (Fres) 11:16.53.

SOUTHERN ILLINOIS
		  Carbondale, Illinois, March 24—Teams: 
1. Indiana State 199; 2. Eastern Illinois 174; 
3. Southern Illinois 108; 4. Illinois 83. 110H: 1. 
Herring (InSt) 13.83w.
	 Women’s Teams: 1. Central Michigan 2161/2; 
2. Indiana State 201; 3. Eastern Illinois 120; 4. 
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Southern Illinois 1021/2. HT: 1. Poliquin (SnIl) 
185-1 (56.42).

UCLA
		  USC 122-LSU 69, Los Angeles, California, 
March 24—100(-0.8): 1. Ward (USC) 10.26. 
400: 1. Francique' (LSU) 46.05. 110H(-1.5): 1. 
Wilson (USC) 13.69; 2. Mambo' (USC) 13.85. 
4 x 100: 1. USC 39.39; 2. LSU 39.69. 4 x 400: 
1. USC 3:09.30; 2. LSU 3:09.31.
	 HJ: 1. Jaworski' (USC) 7-21/2 (2.20). PV: 1. 
Kholev' (USC) 17-101/2 (5.45). HT: 1. Horvath' 
(USC) 220-5 (67.18).
	 Women’s Dual: USC 114-LSU 75. 100(-
0.7): 1. Young (USC) 11.22; 2. Williams (USC) 
11.23. 200(1.4): 1. Lee (LSU) 23.15; 2. Davis 
(USC) 23.32. 400: 1. Smith' (LSU) 52.23. 800: 
1. Langerholc' (USC) 2:06.16; 2. Deren' (USC) 
2:06.17.
	 100H(-1.5): 1. Neal (USC) 13.34. 4 x 100: 1. 
USC 43.75 (Williams, Young, Edmonson, Davis); 
2. LSU 44.18 (Thornton, Durst, Combs, Lee). 4 
x 400: 1. USC 3:39.49; 2. LSU 3:42.19.
	 LJ: 1. Obukhova' (USC) 20-33/4 (6.19).bTJ: 
1. Obukhova' (USC) 42-7 (12.98); 2. Rockett 
(LSU) 4223/4 (12.87). SP: 1. Ademiluyi (USC) 
51-81/4 (15.75).
	 DT: 1. Ademiluyi (USC) 168-2 (51.26). HT: 1. 
Tudja' (USC) 199-9 (60.88); 2. Crawford (USC) 
1881 (57.33). JT: 1. Stasiulionyte' (USC) 171-0 
(52.12).

AKRON
		  Akron, Ohio, March 31—Teams: 1. Akron 
189; 2. Robert Morris 162; 3. Ashland 161; 4. 
Buffalo 121. 100: 1. Edwards (Akr) 10.46.
	 Women’s Teams: 1. Akron 202; 2. Ashland 
163; 3. Buffalo 146; 4. Robert Morris 140. St: 1. 
Hardbarger (Akr) 11:09.75. HJ: 1. Varga (Akr) 
5-103/4 (1.80).

CLAREMONT-MUDD-SCRIPPS
		  Claremont, California, March 31—Teams: 
1. CMS 198; 2. Williams 189; 3. George Fox 
1361/2; 4. Gustavus Adolphus 1241/2.
	 Women’s Teams: 1. CMS 186; 2. Williams 
1821/2; 3. George Fox 139; 4. Gustavus Adolphus 
1221/2.

FRESNO STATE
		  Fresno, California, March 31—Teams: 1. 
Fresno State 224; 2. Air Force 213; 3. Sacra-
mento State 97; 4. Cal State Bakersfield 73. SP: 
1. Beckenhauer (Fres) 59 31/2 (18.07).
	 Women’s Teams: 1. Fresno State 229; 2. Air 
Force 159; 3. Sacramento State 128; 4. Cal State 
Bakersfield 76. St: 1. Taylor (AF) 11:03.80.

GEORGIA
		  Athens, Georgia, March 31—Teams: 1. 
Georgia 180; 2. Auburn 151; 3. South Carolina 
1421/2; 4. Arkansas 123; 5. Kentucky 511/2.
	 100(4.8): 1. Baker (Ga) 10.28w. 400: 1. Mon-
cur' (Aub) 45.40. 800: 1. Lekote' (SC) 1:46.13. 
4 x 100: 1. South Carolina 39.92. 4 x 400: 1. 

South Carolina 3:04.75; 2. Auburn 3:05.14.
	 HJ: 1. Evans (Ar) 7-33/4 (2.23); 2. Miller (Ar) 
7-33/4 (2.23). SP: 1. Hoffa (Ga) 62 63/4 (19.07). 
DT: 1. Mate' (Aub) 195-9 (59.68). HT: 1. Haklits' 
(Ga) 227-1 (69.22); 2. Mavraganis' (Ga) 211-1 
(64.34).
	 Women’s Teams: 1. Georgia 149; 2. South 
Carolina 1431/2; 3. Arkansas 135; 4. Auburn 107; 
5. Kentucky 961/2.
	 400: 1. Washington (SC) 52.09. 400H: 1. Bass 
(SC) 57.82; 2. Babatunde' (Ar) 58.59. 4 x 100: 
1. South Carolina 44.99; 2. Georgia 45.10. 4 x 
400: 1. South Carolina 3:39.69.
	 HJ: 1. Martinez' (Ga) 5-111/2 (1.82). PV: 1. 
Elisdottir' (Ga) 14-31/4 (4.35) (x, =10 C); 2. Steiner 
(Ar) 13-51/4 (4.10). LJ: 1. Mahone (Ga) 20-101/2 
(6.36). TJ: 1. Gallimore' (Aub) 43-33/4w (13.20); 
2. Henry (Ga) 41-81/2w (12.71).

ARIZONA
		  ARIZONA Relays, Coolidge, March 
10—Women: LJ: 1. Goulbourne' (CAzCC) 20-
41/2 (6.21). TJ: 1. Perez (PimaCC) 42-43/4 (12.92) 
=American JC Record  (=42-5/12.92 Anderson 
[SDMesa] ’88). DT: 1. Rutjes' (CAzCC) 175-8 
(53.54).
		  ARIZONA State Invitational, Tempe, March 
31—100(0.0): 1. Brunson (AzSt) 10.28. 
	 Women: St: 1. Sohn (AzSt) 10:52.07; 2. Han-
nifan (NnAz) 11:13.74. HJ: 1. Engelhardt (unat) 
5-103/4 (1.80).

CALIFORNIA
		  AC, Long Beach, February 3—400: 1. 
Washington (Reeb) 46.0.
		  AZUSA Pacific Qualifier, Azusa, February 
3—Women:  SP: 1. Folz (unat) 51-7 (15.72).
		  ROSE Relays, Long Beach, February 
17—HJ: 1. Nieto (unat) 7-1/2 (2.15). TJ: 1. Ware 
(Vec) 54-51/2w (16.60).
	 Women: 400H: 1. Neal (USC) 58.19. 
800SpMed: 1. USC 1:40.76. HJ: 1. Haneef 
(CSLB) 5-83/4 (1.75).
		  ROSSI Relays, Claremont, February 
24—HT: 1. Horvath' (USC) 215-0 (65.54).
		  STANFORD Spring Opener, Stanford, 
March 3—Women: 3000: 1. Cordell (Asics) 
9:19.85.
		  TROJAN Invitational, Los Angeles, March 
3—400: 1. Washington (Reeb) 45.41. HJ: 1. 
Jaworski' (USC) 7-31/4 (2.22). DT: 1. Bolles (Flav) 
198-11 (60.65). HT: 1. Horvath' (USC) 219-3 
(66.83).
	 Women: HJ: 1. Haneef (CSLB) 5-101/2 (1.79). 
SP: 1. Ademiluyi (USC) 50-81/4 (15.45). HT: 1. 
Tudja' (USC) 201-10 (61.53). JT: 1. Stasiulionyte' 
(USC) 1698 (51.71).
		  DRUMMOND Invitational, Sacramento, 
March 10—HT: 1. Carvalho (SacTC) 217-0 
(66.14).
	 Women: PV: 1. Pierson (SacTC) 13-9 
(4.19).
		  CAL Poly Invitational, San Luis Obispo, 
March 17—PV: 1. Hansen (BYU) 16-103/4 
(5.15);… nh—Starkey (unat). SP: 1. Roberts 

(BYU) 613 (18.67).
	 Women: PV: 1. Starkey (Sky) 13-71/4 (4.15); 
2. Serrano (unat) 13-31/2 (4.05). HT: 1. Parker 
(UtSt) 235-8 (71.84) (4, x AmC).
		  EASTER Relays, Santa Barbara, March 
17—Mile: 1. Strutzel (Nik) 4:01.31.
		  AZTEC Classic, San Diego, March 
23–24—HJ: 1. Nieto (unat) 7-3 (2.21). SP: 1. 
O’Neil (unat) 60-41/2 (18.40).
	 Women: St: 1. Michel (WnCo) 10:41.52; 
2. Schauerhamer (SnUt) 11:14.79; 3. Flores 
(SDiTC) 11:15.08; 4. Hubbert (WnCo) 11:19.48. 
PV: 1. Starkey (Sky) 13-101/2 (4.23); 2. Sauer 
(Asics) 13-71/4 (4.15); 3. Kubishta (unat) 13-31/2 
(4.05);… 5. Serrano (unat) 12111/2 (3.95); 6. 
Crabtree (SDi) 12-111/2 (3.95). HT: 1. Coons 
(unat) 207-1 (63.12).
		  NORTHRIDGE Invitational, Northridge, 
March 23–24—SP: 1. Davis (SMTC) 66-7 
(20.29). DT: 1. Bolles (Flav) 164-8 (50.20); 2. 
Davis (SMTC) 189-6 (57.76).
	 Women: (3/23—HT) 4 x 1600: 1. Fila Track 
West 20:12.52 (converts to 18:49.30 for 4x15). 
HT: 1. Folz (unat) 205-4 (62.60); 2. Vail (unat) 
202-9 (61.80).
		  COMMUNITY College Elite Invitational, 
Chula Vista, March 24—Women: PV: 1. Hosketts 
(PasCC) 12-63/4 (3.83) =Junior College Record 
(old JCR 12 63/4/3.83 Steiner [PValCC] ’00). TJ: 1. 
Perez (PimaCC) 45-1w (13.74) (42-91/2w, 4211w, 
45-1w, 44-41/4w, 44-113/4 Junior College Record 
[old JCR  Lee' [Bart] ’94], 44-113/4w) (13.04w, 
13.08w, 13.74w, 13.52w, 13.71, 13.71w).
		  SPRING Break Invitational, Irvine, March 
24—Leading Men’s Teams: 1. Cornell 290; 2. 
Utah State 272; 3. Miami/Ohio 248. PV: 1. Calvin 
(unat) 17-111/4 (5.47).
	 Leading Women’s Teams: 1. Cornell 312; 
2. Minnesota 2911/2; 3. Utah State 2541/2. St: 
1. Moses (Mn) 10:54.12; 2. Eggleston (Mn) 
10:59.96; 3. Glenn (Mn) 11:19.42.
		  STANFORD Open, Stanford, March 
25—800: 1. Stember (Stan) 1:49.73. PV: 1. 
Slover (Nik) 17-81/2 (5.40); 2. Stevenson (Nik) 
17-81/2 (5.40).
	 Women: SP: 1. Camarena (Stan) 51-3/4 
(15.56). DT: 1. Pierson (Stan) 182-3 (55.54). 

GENEVA
		  Beaver Falls, Pennsylvania, March 
31—Teams: 1. St. Francis/Pa 148; 2. tie, Geneva 
& Grove CC 50; 4. Clarion 46; 5. Penn State-
Behrend 8.
	 Women’s Teams: 1. St. Francis/Pa 133; 2. 
Clarion 92; 3. Geneva 48; 4. Grove CC 19; 5. 
Penn State-Behrend 8.

— U.S. Results By State 
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By State — continued:

LJ: 1. Upshaw (unat) 21-1/2 (6.41).
		  QUAD, Westwood, March 31—Teams: 1. 
UCLA 256; 2. Azusa Pacific 138; 3. UC Irvine 
122; 4. Cal State LA 57.
	 Women’s Teams: 1. UCLA 252; 2. UC Irvine 
1401/2; 3. Azusa Pacific 105; 4. Cal State LA 
831/2. St: 1. Canchola (UCLA) 10:59.39. 400H: 
1. Williams (UCLA) 58.61. 4 x 100: 1. UCLA 
45.15. HJ: 1. Griffith (UCLA) 5-10 (1.78). PV: 
1. O’Hara (UCLA) 13-51/4 (4.10). LJ: 1. Duncan 
(CSLA) 20-41/2 (6.21). SP: 1. Tolson (UCLA) 
54-63/4 (16.63). HT: 1. Tolson (UCLA) 203-10 
(62.12). 

COLORADO
		  UPTON Open, Ft. Collins, March 31 (altitude 
1521)—HT: 1. Hammond (Wy) 221-1 (67.38).
	 Women: St: 1. Larson (CoSt) 10:52.45.

FLORIDA
		  HURRICANE Invitational, Coral Gables, 
March 17—4 x 100: 1. South Carolina 39.90. 
110H(3.1): 1. T.J. Nelson (Wi) 13.77w; 2. Wood-
ley (unat) 13.85w. SP: 1. Denbo (Prin) 61-61/4 
(18.75). LJ: 1. Herring (Wi) 25-8 (7.82). TJ: 1. 
Herring (Wi) 53-61/2 (16.32). HT: 1. Freeman 
(Man) 213-1 (64.96). JT: 1. Mongone (Rut) 227-9 
(69.42).
	 Women: 100(1.6): 1. Morrison (adi) 11.59. 4 
x 400: 1. Florida International 3:38.29; 2. South 
Carolina 3:39.18. LJ: 1. Black' (SFl) 21-4 (6.50). 
TJ: 1. Black' (SFl) 43-41/4 (13.21).
		  SNOWBIRD Invitational, Tallahassee, 
March 17—HJ: 1. Brown (FlSt) 7-21/2 (2.20). DT: 
1. Brown (unat) 199-6 (60.80).
	 Women: 4 x 200: 1. Florida State 1:36.36.
		  FLORIDA International Invitational, Miami, 
March 24—Women: TJ: 1. Toney (Ct) 41‑10w 
(12.75).

GEORGIA
		  GEORGIA Relays, Athens, March 17—
800SM: 1. Georgia 1:34.84. HJ: 1. Sheppard 
(Ga) 7-3 (2.21). HT: 1. Harvard (unat) 220-4 
(67.16); 2. Sorin (SpE) 214-4 (65.34); 3. Ma-
vraganis' (Ga) 213-10 (65.18). JT: 1. Bradstock 
(unat) 230-4 (70.20).
	 Women: 4 x 100: 1. Georgia 45.09. 4 x 200: 1. 
Georgia 1:34.91. 800SM: 1. Georgia 1:42.29; 2. 
Georgia B 1:44.89. DT: 1. Moton (Clem) 173-7 
(52.92). HT: 1. McCoy (Ga) 188-0 (57.30).

IDAHO
		  BRONCO Open, Boise, March 31—JT: 1. 
Duncan (Mosc) 227-2 (69.24).
	 Women: HT: 1. Griffin (IdSt) 194-6 (59.29).

INDIANA
		  PURDUE Open, West Lafayette, March 
30–31—(3/30—HT) HT: 1. Brown (Pur) 213-1 
(64.96).
	 Women: HJ: 1. Bozin (Pur) 6-0 (1.83). PV: 1. 
Metzinger (Pur) 13-11/2 (4.00). JT: 1. Klannert' 
(EnMi) 168-0 (51.20).

KANSAS
		  SPRING Twilight, Emporia, March 

15—Women: SP: 1. Green (KsSt) 51-73/4 
(15.74).

LOUISIANA
		  NORTHWESTERN Relays, Natchitoches, 
March 7—JT: 1. Frederick (NWnLa) 233-3 
(71.11).
		  TRI, Baton Rouge, March 17—Teams: 
1. Florida 126; 2. LSU 109; 3. Mississippi 76. 
200(2.1): 1. White (Fl) 20.50w; 2. Armstrong (Fl) 
20.53w. 110H(2.7): 1. Harris (Fl) 13.85w. HT: 1. 
Nieto' (LSU) 207-2 (63.14).
	 Women’s Teams: 1. Florida 149; 2. LSU 139; 
3. Mississippi 76. 4 x 100: 1. LSU 44.49; 2. Mis-
sissippi 45.23. LJ: 1. Soley (Fl) 20-73/4 (6.29).
		  LOUISIANA Classics, Lafayette, March 
23–24—LJ: 1. Johnson (Sn) 25-83/4w (7.84). SP: 
1. Clavelle (adi) 63-5 (19.33). JT: 1. Frederick 
(NWnLa) 236-3 (72.00).
	 Women: JT: 1. Crouse (KK) 176-10 (53.90).

MISSISSIPPI
		  QUAD, Starkville, March 17—Teams: 1. 
Tennessee 213; 2. Mississippi State 172; 3. 
Alabama 105; 4. South Alabama 86. 100(1.2): 
1. Browne' (MsSt) 10.25.
	 Women’s Teams: 1. Mississippi State 1791/2; 2. 
Vanderbilt 157; 3. Alabama 1551/2; 4. Tennessee 
111. St: 1. Hansen (MsSt) 11:14.22. 4 x 100: 1. 
Alabama 45.05. LJ: 1. Williams (MsSt) 20-103/4 
(6.37). 
		  SOUTHERN Mississippi Invitational, Hat-
tiesburg, March 17—JT: 1. Junius (Tul) 234-2 
(71.38).
		  BULLDOG Invitational, Starkville, March 
31—Men’s Teams: 1. Mississippi State 214; 
2. Indiana State 191; 3. Arkansas State 107; 
4. Middle Tennessee 40. 100(0.8): 1. Browne' 
(MsSt) 10.25. 110H(0.8): 1. Herring (InSt) 13.83. 
PV: 1. Tyler (ArSt) 17-81/2 (5.40).
	 Women’s Teams: 1. Indiana State 228; 2. 
Mississippi State 164; 3. Arkansas State 101; 
4. Middle Tennessee 65. 100(2.9): 1. Harper 
(MsSt) 11.43w. St: 1. Gasway (InSt) 11:06.48. 
PV: 1. Leggett (ArSt) 13-3 (4.04). LJ: 1. Williams 
(MsSt) 20-10 (6.35).

MISSOURI
		  CROSSROADS Invitational, Joplin, March 
30—TJ: 1. Howard (Nik) 52-33/4 (15.94).
	 Women: St: 1. Mott (PittSt) 10:56.40.

NEVADA
		  UNLV Open, Las Vegas, March 17—Wom-
en:  4 x 100: 1. Texas 45.18. DT: 1. Schreiber' 
(Id) 181-2 (55.22).

NEW MEXICO
		  KIRBY Invitational, Albuquerque (altitude 
1550)—SP: 1. Harrison (USAF) 63-4 (19.30); 
2. Sadler (USAF) 61-9 (18.82).
	 Women: St: 1. Larson (CoSt) 11:11.80. DT: 
1. Toman' (CoSt) 169-5 (51.64). 

NORTH CAROLINA
		  49ER Classic, Charlotte, March 16–17—
(3/16—LJ) 110H(?): 1. Reese (Vec) 13.82. 
4 x 100: 1. North Carolina A&T 39.89. LJ: 1. 
Montgomery (UNCC) 25-51/4 (7.75).
		  CAPE Fear Classic, Wilmington, March 

17—JT: 1. Kollar (Va) 243-6 (74.22); 2. Welch 
(Va) 226-8 (69.10).

OHIO
		  9-WAY, Cincinnati, March 31—Women: 
St: 1. Kremer (Mia) 10:35.86; 2. Echler (BG) 
10:37.66; 3. Joslin (But) 11:10.37; 4. P.J. Ball 
(Cin) 11:15.70.

OREGON
		  OREGON Preview, Eugene, March 
17—PV: 1. Buciarkski' (Den) 18-43/4 (5.61); 2. 
Phillips (CNW) 17-101/2 (5.45). JT: 1. Stiegler 
(Or) 238‑9 (72.78).
	 Women: 3000: 1. Peters (Asics) 9:20.41; 2. 
Davis (Nik) 9:20.86.

SOUTH CAROLINA
		  SPRING Break Classic, Conway, March 
9—Women: St: 1. Welty (Camp) 10:56.98; 2. 
Sikora (Rich) 11:19.21.
		  BASKINS Sprint Relays, Columbia, March 
24—SpMed: 1. South Carolina 3:21.28. HT: 1. 
Sorin (SpE) 216-2 (65.90).
	 Women: 4 x 200: 1. South Carolina 1:35.18. 
4 x 400: 1. South Carolina 3:35.08. 800SM: 1. 
South Carolina 1:44.68. DT: 1. LoMonaco (unat) 
171-6 (52.27). HT: 1. Ellerbe (NYAC) 209-3 
(63.78).
		  CLEMSON Relays, Clemson, March 24—4 
x 200: 1. Maximum Speed 1:23.92. 4 x 110H: 
1. Clemson 56.55.
	 Women: 4 x 200: 1. Clemson 1:35.56.

TENNESSEE
		  BIG Cat Classic, Memphis, March 31—LJ: 
1. McGhee (Nik) 25-10w (7.87).
	 Women: 100: 1. Jones (Ms) 11.33w. 200: 1. 
Jones (Ms) 23.52w.

TEXAS
		  UT-SAN Antonio Relays, March 17—Wom-
en: 4 x 200: 1. Baylor 1:36.55.
		  JACKSON Invitational, Abilene, March 
23—1500: 1. Kemboi' (ACU) 3:42.48.
	 Women: TJ: 1. Shelton' (ACU) 41-10 
(12.75).
		  TEXAS Southern Relays, Houston, March 
23–24—Women: 400H: 1. Taylor (Harv) 58.64. 
HJ: 1. Gyorffy' (Harv) 6-31/4 (1.91). PV: 1. Warlick 
(SMTC) 14-9 (4.50) (=3, x A).
		  DR. PEPPER Invitational, Waco, March 
24—Women: TJ: 1. Bowers (Nik) 41-73/4 
(12.69).
		  BAYOU Classic, Houston, March 
30–31—Teams: 1. Rice 150; 2. UT-San Anto-
nio 145; 3. Harvard 102; 4. Stephen F. Austin 
99. PV: 1. Kuel (SFA) 18-1 (5.51). JT: 1. Clever 
(Harv) 230-8 (70.32).
	 Women’s Teams: 1. Rice 221; 2. Harvard 110. 
400H: 1. Beckford' (Rice) 56.58; 2. Mills (unat) 
56.71; 3. Taylor (Harv) 57.02. 4 x 400: 1. Rice 
3:38.36; 2. Houston All-Stars 3:38.49. PV: 1. 
Ballard (SFA) 1311/2 (4.00).
		  SPRINGTIME Invitational, El Paso, March 
31 (altitude 1130)—Teams: 1. UTEP 140; 2. BYU 
116; 3. New Mexico 82. 100(2.9): 1. Andam' 
(BYU) 10.13w. 4 x 100: 1. UTEP 39.71. SP: 
1. Roberts (BYU) 63-11/4 (19.23). HT: 1. Vartia' 
(UTEP) 224-8 (68.48). JT: 1. Jappinen' (UTEP) 
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MELBOURNE GP II
		  Melbourne, Australia, March 2—
	 100(-1.8): 1. P. Johnson (Aus) 10.32; 2. 
Shirvington (Aus) 10.45.
	 200(-0.9): 1. P. Johnson (Aus) 20.67.
	 400: I–1. Batman (Aus) 46.37; 2. Toledo (Mex) 
46.41. II–1. Coman (Ire) 46.31.
	 800: 1. McCarthy (Aus) 1:47.36; 2. Rodgers 
(NZ) 1:47.65; 3. Onyancha (Ken) 1:47.93.
	 Mile: 1. W. Chirchir (Ken) 3:54.04; 2. Mottram 
(Aus) 3:54.65; 3. D. Chemweno (Ken) 3:56.60; 
4. Power (Aus) 3:58.88; 5. Abdi (Aus) 3:59.57.
	 5000: 1. J. Getanda (Ken) 13:23.59; 2. Yator 
(Ken) 13:30.02; 3. Henwood (NZ) 13:30.59; 
4. Troop (Aus) 13:38.97; 5. D. Kiplak (Ken) 
13:42.71.
	 110H(-2.6): 1. Vander-Kuyp (Aus) 14.07.
	 400H: 1. Robinson (Aus) 50.19; 2. Young 
(Aus) 50.25; 3. O’Brien (NZ) 50.66.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Moroney (Aus) 7-21/2 (2.20).
	 PV: 1. Markov (Aus) 18-1/2 (5.50); 2. Burgess 
(Aus) 17-81/2 (5.40); 3. Chistiakov (Aus) 17-3/4 
(5.20).
	 LJ: 1. Burge (Aus) 26-0 (7.92).
	 SP: 1. Pankuch (Svk) 62-81/2 (19.11); 2. An-
lezark (Aus) 60-41/2 (18.40).
	 HT: 1. Rendell (Aus) 249-10 (76.15); 2. Fish 
(Aus) 223-4 (68.08).
	 JT: 1. Hatcher (Aus) 242-6 (73.92).

MELBOURNE WOMEN
	 100(-1.7): Hewitt (Aus) 11.61.
	 200(-1.2): 1. Hewitt (Aus) 23.48; 2. Cripps 
(Aus) 23.71.
	 400: 1. Richards (Jam) 50.95; 2. Guevara 
(Mex) 51.11; 3. Dressler (Aus) 53.11.
	 800: 1. Lewis (Aus) 2:00.95; 2. Clarke (Aus) 
2:04.47.
	 3000: 1. O’Sullivan (Ire) 8:43.51; 2. Willis 
(Aus) 8:52.33; 3. McCann (Aus) 9:01.78.
	 100H(-0.4): 1. Munro (Aus) 13.51.
	 400H: 1. Brito (Aus) 57.38.

Field Events
	 PV: 1. Grigorieva (Aus) 13-91/4 (4.20); 2. 
Dryburgh (Aus) 13-51/4 (4.10); 3. Howe (Aus) 
13-51/4 (4.10); 4. Dacy (Aus) 13-51/4 (4.10).
	 LJ: 1. Thompson (Aus) 21-31/4 (6.48); 2. 
Cochrane (Aus) 20-101/2 (6.36).
	 HT: 1. Eagles (Aus) 220-7 (67.24); 2. Williams 
(NZ) 214-1 (65.25); 3. Dimarco (Aus) 211-0 
(64.32); 4. Krueger (Aus) 205-6 (62.64).

ROODEPOORT
		  Roodepoort, South Africa, March 16 (alti-
tude 1740)—
	 100(-0.4): 1. Buckland (Mri) 10.27.
	 200(0.0): 1. van Balkom (Hol) 20.40; 2. C. du 

Plessis (SA) 20.47; 3. Braunskill (US) 20.63;… 
8. Turner (GB) 21.19.
	 400: 1. la Grange (SA) 45.08; 2. Malherbe 
(SA) 45.12; 3. A. Botha (SA) 45.14; 4. Milazar 
(Mri) 45.49;… 7. Thomas (GB) 46.12.
	 800: 1. Mulaudzi (SA) 1:46.81; 2. Bungei (Ken) 
1:47.01; 3. Yiampoy (SA) (Ken) 1:47.99.
	 3000: 1. F. Cheruiyot (Ken) 7:56.27; 2. Kisang 
(Ken) 7:59.97.
	 110H(-0.6): 1. Olijars (Lat) 13.43; 2. Bownes 
(SA) 13.44.
	 400H: 1. Herbert (SA) 48.56; 2. Myburgh (SA) 
48.93; 3. Smith (Nam) 49.05; 4. Willemse (SA) 
49.42.

Field Events
	 PV: 1. Burlachenko (Rus) 18-1/2 (5.50); 2. 
Jacob (SA) 17-81/2 (5.40); 3. Brits (SA) 17-81/2 
(5.40).
	 LJ: 1. Coetzee (SA) 26-1/4 (7.93).
	 DT: 1. Kruger (SA) 217-8 (66.34); 2. Alekna 
(Lit) 216-7 (66.02); 3. Tunks (Can) 212-3 
(64.70).
	 HT: 1. Ziolkowski (Pol) 269-5 (82.13) NR; 2. 
Harmse (SA) 256-9 (78.26).
	 JT: 1. Hill (GB) 264-4 (80.58); 2. Corbett (SA) 
256-3 (78.10); 3. Lusis (Lat) 254-3 (77.51); 4. 
Rags (Lat) 253-11 (77.41).

ROODEPOORT WOMEN
	 400: 1. Guevara (Mex) 50.28; 2. Seyerling 
(SA) 50.64.
	 800: 1. Samaria (Nam) 2:00.81 NR; 2. Birungi 
(Uga) 2:01.54.
	 400H: 1. Tereshchuk (Ukr) 53.89; 2. Febbraio 
(SA) 54.10 PR.
	 HJ: 1. Cloete (SA) 6-23/4 (1.90); 2. Gertenbach 
(SA) 6-3/4 (1.85); 3. Mikhalchenko (Ukr) 6-3/4 
(1.85).
	 PV: 1. Gerryts (SA) 13-91/4 (4.20).

EAA WINTER THROWS
		  Nice, France, March 17–18—
(03/17—DT)
	 SP: 1. M. Martinez (Spa) 66-6 (20.27); 2. Dal 
Soglio (Ita) 65-6 (19.96);… 7. Belonog (Ukr) 
61-73/4 (18.79); 8. R. Virastyuk (Ukr) 61-61/4 
(18.75).
	 DT: 1. Rompuri (Fin) 202-8 (61.79); 2. Kraw-
czyk (Pol) 202-1 (61.60); 3. Borichevskiy (Rus) 
200-10 (61.22).
	 HT: 1. Chaussinand (Fra) 251-1 (76.54); 2. 
Piskunov (Ukr) 250-8 (76.41); 3. Papadimitriou 
(Gre) 250-6 (76.36); 4. Palyszko (Pol) 249-8 
(76.11); 5. Figere (Fra) 249-4 (76.01); 6. Vizzoni 
(Ita) 245-7 (74.85);… 11.  Konovalov (Rus) 237-6 
(72.40).
	 JT: 1. Blank (Ger) 269-4 (82.10); 2. Högler 
(Aut) 265-1 (80.81).

EURO THROWS WOMEN
(03/17—SP, HT, JT)
	 SP: 1. Pavlysh (Ukr) 63-101/2 (19.47); 2. Pe-
leshenko (Rus) 61-7 (18.77); 3. Sechko (Rus) 
60-10 (18.54).
	 DT: 1. Grasu (Rom) 215-0 (65.54); 2. Antonova 
(Ukr) 203-0 (61.88);… 6. Möllenbeck (Ger) 190-
10 (58.18); 7. Voggoli (Gre) 190-7 (58.08); 8. 
Maffeis (Ita) 189-8 (57.83); 9. Machado (Por) 
189-1 (57.63).
	 HT: 1. Kuzenkova (Rus) 233-11 (71.30); 2. 
Montebrun (Fra) 228-9 (69.72); 3. Shaw (GB) 
223-7 (68.15) NR; 4. Münchow (Ger) 221-5 
(67.48); 5. Sekachova (Ukr) 216-9 (66.08); 6. 
Divós (Hun) 212-1 (64.65);… 9. Davydova (Rus) 
209-1 (63.74).
	 JT: 1. Shikolenko (Rus) 209-10 (63.96); 2. 
Termure (Rom) 205-0 (62.49); 3. Coslovich (Ita) 
189-11 (57.89).

PRETORIA GP
		  Engen GP II, Pretoria, South Africa, March 
23 (altitude 1333)—
	 100(0.4): 1. Nagel (SA) 10.15; 2. Braunskill 
(US) 10.25; 3. Brokenburr (US) 10.26; 4. Boldon 
(Tri) 10.30; 5. Vries (Nam) 10.33; 6. Boussombo 
(Gab) 10.33.
	 200(0.4): 1. van Balkom (Hol) 20.36; 2. Du 
Plessis (SA) 20.39; 3. Crawford (US) 20.41; 4. 
Braunskill (US) 20.52.
	 400: 1. Mokganyetsi (SA) 45.13; 2. Milazar 
(Mau) 45.66; 3. La Grange (SA) 45.76; 4. Mal-
herbe (SA) 45.80.
	 800: 1. Mulaudzi (SA) 1:47.37; 2. Yiampoy 
(Ken) 1:47.42; 3. Sepeng (SA) 1:47.57.
	 3000: 1. F. Cheruiyot (Ken) 7:59.25; 2. Hoff 
(SA) 8:00.20; 3. Mavuso (SA) 8:00.47; 4. Graffin 
(GB) 8:06.16.
	 110H(1.5): 1. Olijars (Lat) 13.33; 2. Bownes 
(SA) 13.34 NR; 3. Wallace (US) 13.45; 4. Kislykh 
(Rus) 13.98.
	 400H: 1. Herbert (SA) 48.52; 2. Willemse (SA) 
49.09; 3. Myburgh (SA) 49.41; 4. Thorne-Ladejo 
(GB) 49.56.

Field Events
	 PV: 1. Burlachenko (Rus) 19-23/4 (5.86); 2. 
Mack (US) 18-21/2 (5.55); 3. Boisrond (Fra) 
17‑101/2 (5.45); 4. tie, Jacobs (SA) & Lachheb 
(Fra) 17-23/4 (5.25).
	 LJ: 1. Louw (Nam) 25-11 (7.90); 2. McClintock 
(SA) 25-8 (7.82).
	 DT: 1. Alekna (Lit) 221-6 (67.52); 2. Kruger 
(SA) 211-11 (64.61); 3. Varga (Hun) 205-2 
(62.55); 4. Tunks (Can) 203-6 (62.03); 5. Potgi-
eter (SA) 200-7 (61.14); 6. Fazekas (Hun) 199-9 
(60.88); 7. Tompuri (Fin) 196-2 (59.81).
	 HT: 1. Ziólkowski (Pol) 263-2 (80.21); 2. 
Karjalainen (Fin) 258-1 (78.66); 3. Harmse (SA) 
246-9 (75.22); 4. Boulge (Pol) 232-6 (70.87).
	 JT: 1. Rags (Lat) 263-1 (80.19); 2. Corbett 
(SA) 254-3 (77.50); 3. Roberson (GB) 252-11 
(77.08); 4. Lusis (Lat) 250-6 (76.36); 5. Hill (GB) 
249-8 (76.10).

PRETORIA WOMEN
	 100(0.3): 1. Kislova (Rus) 11.29; 2. Ottey (Jam) 
11.31; 3. Moropane (SA) 11.43; 4. Jordaan (SA) 
11.56.
	 200(1.0): 1. Maduaka (GB) 23.14; 2. Moropane 

241-6 (73.62).
	 Women’s Teams: 1. UTEP 1361/2; 2. BYU 
1221/2; 3. New Mexico 75. TJ: 1. Tarasova' 
(UTEP) 44-9 (13.64). HT: 1. Gremillet' (UTEP) 
192-1 (58.54).

VIRGINIA
		  RAM Invitational, Richmond, March 
24—Women: JT: 1. Jorgensen (Va) 161-4 
(49.18).

— International Meets —
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Pretoria — continued:
(SA) 23.22; 3. Diop (Sen) 23.63.
	 400: 1. Guevara (Mex) 50.18; 2. Kotlyarova 
(Rus) 50.81; 3. Seyerling (SA) 51.08; 4. Thiam 
(Sen) 51.53; 5. Nguimgo (Cmr) 52.25.
	 800: 1. Afanasyeva (Rus) 2:02.19; 2. Samaria 
(Nam) 2:02.63; 3. Anisimova (Rus) 2:04.71; 4. 
Coetzee (SA) 2:04.87; 5. Henning (SA) 2:05.11; 
6. Birungi (Uga) 2:05.21; 7. Raspopova (Rus) 
2:05.52; 8. Kuznetsova (Rus) 2:06.43.
	 400H: 1. Tereshchuk (Ukr) 54.12; 2. Febbraio 
(SA) 54.49; 3. Van Zyl (SA) 57.40; 4. Chulkova 
(Rus) 57.57; 5. Pskit (Pol) 58.23.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Mikhalchenko (Rus) 6-3/4 (1.85); 2. Steyn 
(SA) 6-3/4 (1.85); 4. Klavina (Lat) 6-3/4 (1.85); 5. 
Cloete (SA) 5-103/4 (1.80).

STELLENBOSCH
		  Stellenbosch, South Africa, March 30 
(altitude 111)—
	 100(-1.5): 1. Crawford (US) 10.25; 2. Broken-
burr (US) 10.33; 3. Nagel (SA) 10.33; 4. Boldon 
(Tri)  10.41.
	 200(-2.2): 1. Crawford (US) 20.51; 2. van 

Balkom (Hol) 20.74; 3. du  Plessis (SA) 20.80; 
4. Braunskill (US) 20.81.
	 400: 1. Mokganyetsi (SA) 45.08; 2. Malherbe 
(SA) 45.30; 3. Milazar (Mri) 45.34; 4. la Grange 
(SA) 45.36; 5. A. Botha (SA) 45.42; 6. J. van 
Oudtshoorn (SA) 45.68.

	 800: 1. Yiampoy (Ken) 1:45.40; 2. Bungei 
(Ken) 1:45.82; 3. Muladzi (SA) 1:45.95; 4. J. 
Botha (SA) 1:47.05.
	 1500: 1. F. Cheruiyot (Ken) 3:43.03; 2. Sepeng 
(SA) 3:43.18.
	 5000: 1. Hoff (SA) 13:29.32; 2. Ndetitu (Ken) 
13:30.35.
	 110H(-2.6): 1. Olijars (Lat) 13.48; 2. Bownes 
(SA) 13.57; 3. Wallace (US) 13.76.
	 400H: 1. Herbert (SA) 48.82; 2. Smith (Nam) 
49.24; 3. Thorne-Ladejo (GB) 49.44; 4. Willemse 
(SA) 49.66.

Field Events
	 PV: 1. Mack (US) 18-21/2 (5.55); 2. Burlachenko 
(Rus) 18-21/2 (5.55); 3. Smiryagin (Rus) 18-21/2 
(5.55).
	 DT: 1. Alekna (Lit) 232-11 (70.99) (231-7, 
216-10, f, f, 232-11, f) (70.59, 66.11, f, f, 70.99, 
f); 2. Kruger (SA) 229-6 (69.96) NR (228-7, 
227-1, 229-6, f, 221-4, 219-8) (69.67, 69.23, 
69.96, f, 67.46, 66.96); 3. Fazekas (Hun) 218‑1 

SOUTH AFRICAN CHAMPS
		  Durban, South Africa, March 3–4 (extreme 
heat & humidity)—
(03/03—400, 1500, St, 10K, PV, DT)
	 100(-0.1): 1. Agnew 10.29.
	 200(3.4): 1. la Grange 20.45w; 2. C. du Plessis 
20.47w.
	 400: 1. Mokganyetsi 45.11; 2. la Grange 
45.38; 3. J. van Oudtshoorn 45.86; 4. Malherbe 
46.07.
	 800: 1. Mulaudzi 1:45.70; 2. Sepeng 
1:46.39.
	 1500: 1. Sepeng 3:42.69.
	 St: 1. Sithole 8:33.90.
	 5000: 1. Hoff 13:54.88.
	 10,000: 1. Ramaala 28:13.89; 2. Ma-
vuso 28:14.23; 3. Mpholo 28:22.95; 4. Thys 
28:26.71.
	 400H: 1. Herbert 48.77; 2. Myburgh 48.95; 3. 
Willemse 49.62.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Freitag 7-21/2 (2.20).
	 PV: 1. Jacobs 17-3/4 (5.20);… nh—Brits.
	 SP: 1. K. Potgieter 62-51/4 (19.03).
	 DT: 1. Kruger 205-8 (62.70); 2. F. Potgieter 
198-0 (60.35).
	 HT: 1. Harmse 251-8 (76.72).
	 JT: 1. Corbett 262-10 (80.12).

SOUTH AFRICAN WOMEN
(03/03—400, 1500, 10K, 100H, SP)
	 200(1.8): 1. Seyerling 22.63.
	 400: 1. Seyerling 51.01.
	 800: 1. Grobler 2:04.97.

— Down-Under National Champs 
	 1500: 1. Kalmer 4:08.94; 2. Grobler 
4:13.51.
	 5000: 1. Kalmer 16:13.98.
	 10,000: 1. Meyer 32:56.29.
	 100H(-1.1): 1. Febbraio 13.10.
	 400H: 1. Febbraio 55.34.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Cloete 6-23/4 (1.90).
	 PV: 1. Gerryts 13-91/4 (4.20).
	 LJ: 1. Lawrence 20-81/2 (6.31).
	 SP: 1. Abrahamse 56-83/4 (17.29).
	 DT: 1. Naude 180-5 (55.00).
	 HT: 1. Knoetzen 182-0 (55.49).

AUSTRALIAN CHAMPS
		  Brisbane, March 23–25—
(03/23—20W, DT ; 03/24—100, 400, 800, St, 
PV, LJ, JT)
	 100(0.9): 1. Shirvington 10.19; 2. Johnson 
10.26.
	 200(1.1): 1. Johnson 20.59.
	 400: 1. Pearce 45.87.
	 800: 1. McCarthy 1:47.08.
	 1500: 1. Mackevicius 3:41.74.
	 St: 1. Nowill 8:46.52.
	 110H(1.8): 1. Vander-Kuyp 13.55.
	 400H: 1. Young 49.89;… 4. Robinson 
50.87.
	 20kW: 1. Deakes 1:21:02.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Moroney 7-31/4 (2.22).
	 PV: 1. Markov 18-61/2 (5.65); 2. Burgess 18-21/2 

(66.47);
	 4. Varga (Hun) 211-5 (64.44); 5. Tompuri 
(Fin) 209-7 (63.89); 6. F. Potgieter (SA) 202-0 
(61.59).
	 HT: 1. Ziolkówski (Pol) 262-7 (80.04) (251-5, 
254-1, 261-1, f, 257-0, 262-7) (76.64, 77.44, 
79.59, f, 78.35, 80.04); 2. Harmse (SA) 247-7 
(75.46).
	 JT: 1. Rags (Lat) 275-1 (83.84); 2. Hill 
(GB) 272-5 (83.04); 3. Roberson (GB) 261-2 
(79.61);… 6. Lusis (Lat) 241-7 (73.63); 7. Corbett 
(SA) 236-7 (72.13).

STELLENBOSCH WOMEN
	 100(-2.8): 1. Kislova (Rus) 11.59.
	 200(-1.3): 1. Maduaka (GB) 23.31.
	 400: 1. Guevara (Mex) 50.11; 2. Seyerling 
(SA) 50.68; 3. Kotlyarova (Rus) 51.07.
	 800: 1. Afanasyeva (Rus) 2:00.81.
	 1500: 1. Kalmer (SA) 4:12.78.
	 400H: 1. Febbraio (SA) 54.48;… dnf—
Tereshchuk (Ukr).
	 HJ: 1. Cloete (SA) 6-51/2 (1.97); 2. Mikhal-
chenko (Ukr) 6-23/4 (1.90); 3. Klavina (Ukr) 6-23/4 
(1.90).

(5.55); 3. Chistiakov 1741/2 (5.30).
	 LJ: 1. Burge 26-13/4 (7.97).
	 TJ: 1. Murphy 55-73/4 (16.96).
	 SP: 1. Anlezark 60-73/4 (18.48).
	 DT: 1. Neighbour 182-9 (55.71).
	 HT: 1. Rendell 255-1 (77.76).
	 JT: 1. Hamlyn-Harris 245-3 (74.76); 2. Currey 
242-9 (73.99).
	 Dec(3/23–24): 1. McEwen 7825.

AUSTRALIAN WOMEN
(03/23—St, 20W ; 03/24—100, 400, 1500, HJ, 
TJ, SP, HT)
	 100(1.2): 1. Hewitt 11.31.
	 200(1.3): 1. Hewitt 22.90.
	 400: 1. Peris 52.49.
	 800: 1. Lewis 2:02.95.
	 1500: 1. Walsham 4:14.61.
	 St: 1. Penney (NZ) 10:30.04.
	 100H(0.7): 1. Munro 13.15.
	 400H: 1. Pittman 57.19.
	 20kW: 1. Saxby-Junna 1:34:58;… dq—J. 
Saville.

Field Events
	 HJ: 1. Hunter 5-111/2 (1.82).
	 PV: 1. Dryburgh (NZ) 14-31/4 (4.35); 2. Grigo-
rieva 13-111/4 (4.25).
	 LJ: 1. Brunner (NZ) 21-11 (6.68).
	 TJ: 1. Mladenis 45-1 (13.74).
	 SP: 1. Toyonaga (Jpn) 52-43/4 (15.97).
	 DT: 1. Lever 196-0 (59.74).
	 HT: 1. Eagles 218-5 (66.58); 2. Williams (NZ) 


